In the ongoing civil engineering business, excluding some insignificant exceptions, all the requirements for a period-based

realization of revenues in accordance with IFRS 15 were met.

In the BAUER Group there were no significant effects on the required adjustments as of January 1, 2018.

The BAUER Group applies the modified retrospective method when implementing IFRS 15 as of January 1, 2018. Accord-

ingly, the reassignments and adjustments resulting from the new regulations are recorded in the opening balance sheet as

of January 1, 2018. An adjustment of the comparative figures for the previous year is not carried out.

Effects on the financial statement

As explained in the figures above, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were generally applied for the first time without respective adjustment

of the comparative figures.

98 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

The following tables show the adjustments that were recorded for each individual item:

Assets

in EUR ’000

Dec. 31, 2017
as reported

IFRS 9
and IFRS 15

Jan. 1, 2018
adjusted

retroactively

Intangible assets 21,021 21,021

Property, plant and equipment 407,429 407,429

Investments accounted for using the equity method 121,315 121,315

Participations 11,733 11,733

Deferred tax assets 45,607 1,601 47,208

Other non-current assets 7,653 7,653

Other non-current financial assets 14,389 14,389

Non-current assets 629,147 1,601 630,748

Inventories 430,606 430,606

Less advances received for inventories -13,883 -13,883

416,723 416,723

Receivables from construction contracts (PoC) 148,203 -148,203 0

Contract assets 0 146,345 146,345

Trade receivables 317,488 -3,779 313,709

Receivables from enterprises in which the company has participating interests 4,175 4,175

Payments on account 4,726 4,726

Other current assets 33,673 33,673

Other current financial assets 12,326 -66 12,260

Effective income tax refund claims 3,976 3,976

Cash and cash equivalents 47,266 47,266

Current assets 988,556 -5,703 982,853

1,617,703 -4,102 1,613,601

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
2

0
1

8

99

Equity and liabilities

in EUR ’000

Dec. 31, 2017
 as reported

IFRS 9
and IFRS 15

Jan. 1, 2018
adjusted

retroactively

Equity of BAUER AG shareholders 415,483 -4,102 411,381

Non-controlling interests 3,249 3,249

Shareholders' Equity 418,732 -4,102 414,630

Liabilities to banks 155,621 155,621

Liabilities from finance lease agreements 20,356 20,356

Provisions for pensions 126,332 126,332

Other non-current liabilities 6,883 6,883

Other non-current fi nancial liabilities 4,418 4,418

Deferred tax liabilities 20,789 20,789

Non-current debt 334,399 334,399

Liabilities to banks 429,589 429,589

Liabilities from finance lease agreements 14,324 14,324

Liabilities from construction contracts (PoC) 51,083 -51,083 0

Contract liabilities 0 51,083 51,083

Trade payables 233,519 233,519

Liabilities to enterprises in which the company has participating interests 690 690

Other current liabilities 79,706 79,706

Other current fi nancial liabilities 16,652 16,652

Effective income tax obligations 16,202 16,202

Provisions 22,807 22,807

Current debt 864,572 864,572

1,617,703 -4,102 1,613,601

100 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

Amendments to IFRS 2 “Share-based payment” – Classification and measurement of share-based payment

The amendments to IFRS 2 provide clarification in the following three areas:

• Measurement of cash-settled share-based payment transactions

• Classification of share-based payment awards settled net of tax withholdings

• Modification of a share-based payment transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled

The directive on the adoption of the amendments by the EU (endorsement) was published in the Official Journal of the EU on

February 27, 2018.

[…]

Qualifying insurance contracts 266 0

Money market fund and pension fund 686 727

Cash and cash equivalents 86 0

Total 1,038 727

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a variation in one assumption while all other assumptions remain constant. It is

unlikely that this will occur in reality, and variations in some assumptions may correlate. The sensitivity for life expectancy

is reached using general (age-independent) factors for a reference person with a life expectancy of one year higher or one

year lower. In calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit plan commitment to variations in actuarial assumptions, the

same method was applied as that used to measure the provisions for pensions on the balance sheet. The present value of

the defined benefit plan commitments was calculated by the Projected Unit Credit method as at the end of the reporting

period.

The methods and categories of assumption applied in preparing the sensitivity analysis have not changed relative to the

prior period. The defined benefit plan commitments and plan assets by country are as follows:

in EUR ’000 Effect on commitment

Variation in

assumption

Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Discount interest rate +/- 0.5% 126,029 151,802

Future salary increases +/- 0.5% 141,595 134,662

Future pension increase +/- 0.5% 147,553 129,353

Increase in

assumption

by 1 year

Decrease in

assumption

by 1 year

Probability of death 144,742 131,165

in EUR ’000 Dec. 31, 2017

Germany Indonesia Philippines Taiwan Total

Present value of commitments 127,846 1,689 333 121 129,989

Fair value of plan assets -266 -686 0 -86 -1,038

Total 127,580 1,003 333 35 128,951

Effect of asset ceiling - - - - -

Total 127,580 1,003 333 35 128,951

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
2

0
1

8

151

in EUR ’000 Dec. 31, 2018

Germany Indonesia Philippines India Total

Present value of commitments 135,717 1,943 318 39 138,017

Fair value of plan assets 0 -727 0 0 -727

Total 135,717 1,216 318 39 137,290

Effect of asset ceiling 0 0 0 0 0

Total 135,717 1,216 318 39 137,290

in EUR ’000 under 1 year 1 to 5 years 6 to 10 years Dec. 31, 2018

Total

Pension payments 3,884 14,571 22,747 41,202

in EUR ’000 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

Active scheme members 76,652 79,330

Deferred beneficiaries 6,955 6,566

Retired employees 46,382 52,121

Total 129,989 138,017

The present value of the defined benefit plan commitment is distributed as follows among the plan members:

The weighted average term of the provisions for pensions is 19.06 years (previous year: 19.25 years).

Pension payments in financial year 2019 are expected to amount to EUR 3,884 thousand (previous year: EUR 3,412 thousand).

Of that total, EUR 3,884 thousand (previous year: 3,412 thousand) is projected to be contributed by the employer. Contribu-

tions to the external plan assets totaling EUR 70 thousand (previous year: EUR 125 thousand) are expected for 2019.

The following table provides an overview of the due dates of the nondiscounted pension payments:

[…]

different to the functional currency and are of a monetary nature. Exchange rate-related differences when converting financial

statements into the Group currency are ignored. The exchange rates between functional and non-functional currencies in

which the BAUER Group enters into financial instruments are classed as relevant risk variables.

The existing foreign exchange contracts safeguard the currency hedging strategy. Within the BAUER Group, the primary

monetary financial instruments are either denominated directly in functional currency or the fluctuations resulting from the

exchange rate risk are largely eliminated by means of derivatives. In view of the usually short-term maturity of the instruments

too, possible changes in exchange rates have only very minor effects on earnings or equity.

For the purposes of sensitivity analysis, foreign exchange rate risks arising from monetary financial instruments which were not

concluded in the functional currencies of the individual member companies of the BAUER Group are included in the analysis.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
2

0
1

8

155

in EUR ’000   on Dec. 31, 2017 USD/EUR AUD/EUR GBP/EUR

Overall effect of +10% on OCI 8,840 617 0

Overall effect of -10% on OCI -10,806 -753 0

Overall effect of +10% on income statement 3,705 0 -594

Overall effect of -10% on income statement -4,501 0 726

in EUR ’000   on Dec. 31, 2018 USD/EUR AUD/EUR GBP/EUR

Overall effect of +10% on OCI 6,586 342 0

Overall effect of -10% on OCI -8,049 -418 0

Overall effect of +10% on income statement -2,998 24 -380

Overall effect of -10% on income statement 3,673 -29 464

in EUR ’000 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

Overall effect of +100 base points on OCI 59 939

Overall effect of -100 base points on OCI -159 -274

Overall effect of +100 base points on income statement 12,970 17,146

Overall effect of -100 base points on income statement -13,470 -17,782

In 2018, the sensitivity effects primarily related to the currency pairs of USD/EUR, AUD/EUR and GBP/EUR. No concentra-

tions of risk exist.

Interest rate risks

The interest rate risk of the Group is based on financial liabilities with floating interest rates (as well as the short-term credit

lines used). The existing interest rate swaps serve to safeguard our financing and interest rate hedging strategy. Agreements

exist in respect of swaps from variable to fixed interest rates in order to exclude the risk of fluctuation in market interest rates.

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest results of variable-rate primary financial instruments of which the interest